The maximum net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of the Placing commission and

other related expenses, are estimated to be approximately HK$22,226,473. The net proceeds of

the Placing are intended for general working capital and future business opportunities and

investment.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Directors confirm that the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving

the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this

announcement.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing, assuming that all of the

360,973,000 Placing Shares will be placed in full and no further Shares will be issued or

repurchased before completion of the Placing.

6

 As at the date of

this announcement

 Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of

shareholding

 Number of

Shares

 Approximate

% of

shareholding

Shareholders

Mr. Tsui Kwok

Hing (Note 1)

148,871,130  8.25%  148,871,130  6.87%

Mr. Lo Kou Hong

(Note 2)

55,779,000  3.09%  55,779,000  2.58%

Mr. Wang Qi 1,367,000  0.07%  1,367,000  0.06%

Other Public

Shareholders

Placees -  -  360,973,000  16.67%

Other public

Shareholders

1,598,852,666  88.59%  1,598,852,666  73.82%

 1,804,869,796  100.00%  2,165,842,796  100.00%

Notes:

1. Mr. Tsui Kwok Hing is the beneficial owner of 69,190,090 Shares and also deemed to be

interested in 79,681,040 Shares through interest of his spouse, Ms. Budirahaju Lita, who

personally and beneficially owned such 79,681,040 Shares.

2. Mr. Lo Kou Hong is the beneficial owner of 53,674,000 Shares and also deemed to be

interested in 2,105,000 Shares through interest of his spouse, Ms. Ko Lok Ping, Maria

Genoveffa, who personally and beneficially owned such 2,105,000 Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings unless the